Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jatinder Kumar, (9872324111)

C/o Sachkhand Mishthan Bhandhar, Nehru Gate. Nawanshahr.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

......Respondent O/o EO, Nagar Council,

Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o cum Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.625,626,627,628 and 629 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 26-10-2020

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 26-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jatinder Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Ramparkash (EO), 9417479460

Sh. Harsh Kumar (Accountant), 9646047702

ORDER: (Second Hearing)

1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 03.05.2021 vide which the Commission directed the EO, Nagar Council, to make a thorough search of the relevant record and supply the information/ additional reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application as discussed in the court except for points which relates to third party to the appellant. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant was directed to avail of the said offer.

Accordingly, the matter was adjourned for 21.06.2021, i.e. today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jatinder Kumar, today stated that no record inspection was offered to him and neither any information has been provided by the respondent authority all the above mentioned cases.
- On this, respondent, Sh. Ramparkash requested the Commission an adjournment and assured to remove the deficiencies and will provide an updated reply in all the above mentioned cases.

Appeal Case No.625,626,627,628 and 629 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. The Commission accepts the plea taken by the respondent authority and the case is

adjourned with the directions to Comply the previous order of the Commission within 10

days from receipt of this order, without fail.

5. Adv. Gulshan Mehta was present on behalf of Sh. Bharat Bhushan (concerned third

party) in the appeal case no. 625/2021 & 628/2021. He raised his objection against the

disclosure of appellant's confidential information.

6. A strict warning is issued to the EO, Nagar Council, Nawanshar for not providing any

reply to the appellant within the timeline prescribed under the Act. The PIO is warned to

be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies. The information

sought by the appellant is specific and should be replied to categorically except in to the

points which is pertaining to third party as in AC: 625/2021 & 628/2021. For this, the PIO

is justified in denying the information sought, u/s 8(1)(j) of the Act.

7. The PIO Sh. Ramparkash, is directed to provide a revised point wise reply, as

discussed above to the Appellant within 10 days from the date of receipt of this

order. A compliance report to this effect shall be sent to the Commission by the

PIO.

8. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an

undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the

Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

9. For redressal of Appellant's grievance and in order to bring the whole controversy to an

end both the parties are advised to appear in person on next date of hearing.

Accordingly, the matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh

on 25.08.2021, 12:00 noon.

Chandigarh
Dated: 22.06.2021

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

2/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)

Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

r.Appellant/Complainant **Versus**

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Batala Distt Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.659 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-10-2020 PIO replied on : 16-11-2020 First appeal filed on : 01-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector Nagar Council), 9814195196

ORDER: (Second Hearing)

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 03.05.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that with the compliance of the previous order the sought information has been supplied to the appellant dated 18.06.2021. A copy of the same is received in the commission via email dated 18.06.2021, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-
 - 1. ਇਹ ਸੜਕ ਜੋ ਰੇਲਵੇ ਰੋਡ ਤੋਂ ਅਜਨਾਲਾ ਰੋਡ ਨੂੰ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ , ਪੂਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹਲਫੀਆਂ ਬਿਆਨ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਹੀਂ ਪੈਂਦੀ ਅਤੇ ਇਹ ਜਗ੍ਹਾ 1995 ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀਆਂ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਕਲੋਨੀਆਂ ਦੀਆ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਵਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੁੰਦੀ ਇਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਉਪਲਬੱਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਸੜਕ ਦੇ ਐਸਟੀਮੇਟ,ਟੈਡਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ, ਵਰਕ ਆਰਡਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ। 🏿 ਤੋਂ 84 32
 - 2. ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਬੀ ਹੈ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:37406 ਮਿਤੀ 22/9/2020, ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:7458 ਮਿਤੀ 13/8/2019 ਿੱਤੇ ਵਿੱਤ੍ਰ
 - 3. ਇਹ ਜਗ੍ਹਾ ਦੇ ਕੁਲ ਰਕਬੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਉਪਲਬੱਧ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।
 - 4. ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਸਾਲ 2013,2018 P9 ਤੋਂ ਿ28 ਤਕ
 - 5. ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਿਤੀ 01/01/2020 ਤੋਂ 03/10/2020 ਤੱਕ ਪੂਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੀ ਮਾਲਕੀ ਦੀ ਜਗ੍ਹਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੀਤੀਆ ਗਈਆ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀਆਂ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ 3 ਪਲਾਟ/ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਹੋਲਡਰਾ ਨੇ ਪੈਸੇ ਜਮਾ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਅਤੇ ਇੱਕ ਨੇ ਨਕਸ਼ਾ ਪਾਸ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਇਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਰਸੀਦਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ। ਉਕਤ ਪਲਾਟ ਕਿਸੇ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਵਿਚ ਪੈਂਦੇ ਹਨ। ਇਸਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਿ≻2 ੈਂ 32,32
 - 6. ਮਿਤੀ 03.04.2017 ਤੋਂ ਮੁਨੀਤ ਸ਼ਰਮਾ ਭਾਗ ਅਫ਼ਸਰ ਇਸ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਵਿੱਖੇ ਤੈਨਾਤ ਹੈ ਇਸ ਦੀ ਮੰਜੂਰੀ ਸਥਾਨਕ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹਰ ਛੇ ਮਹੀਨੇ ਬਾਅਦ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ ਿ?3> ਤੇ ਿ39 3੨

Appeal Case No.659 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

- 3. However, appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh stated that no information has been received so far.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing.
- 5. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- 6. To come up on 25.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 21.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jatinder Kumar, S/o Sh. Ram Saroop

House No 162, Hill View Enclave, Sharma Store Nangal Township, Tehsil Nangal, Distt Ropar-140124 Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Municipal council, Banga,

S.B.S Nagar.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.667 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 29-10-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Yashpal Singh (Sanitary Inspector), 8872940333

ORDER: (Second Hearing)

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 03.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant is **absent for second time** without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Yashpal Singh pleaded that the sought information enumerated in RTI application can only be furnished if the appellant deposits the requisite additional fee. An email dated 16.06.2021 is received from the respondent authority wherein the aforesaid is mentioned in detail, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਜਤਿੰਦਰ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ 162 ,ਹਿੱਲ ਵਿਊ ਇਨਕਲੇਵ, ਸ਼ਰਮਾ ਸਟੋਰ ਨੰਗਲ ਟਾਊਨਸ਼ਿਪ,ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਨੰਗਲ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾਂ ਰੋਪੜ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ 1898 ਮਿਤੀ 15.10.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਬਣਦੀ ਫੀਸ ਮੁਬਲਗ ਰੂ: 10,000/– ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਜੋ ਕਿ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਬੰਗਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਅਤੇ ਨਾ ਹੀ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਰਾਬਤਾ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਜੀ। ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁੱਹਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕੀ ਜੀ।

- 4. In the veiw of above this Commission advises the appellant to deposit the requisite amount following which he has to be supplied duly attested copies of the information pertaining to EO, Municipal council, Banga, S.B.S Nagar. A final opportunity is given to appellant to submit a written reply and to be present the case, falling to ex-parte decision will be taken on next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 25.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 21.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rattanjit Singh, (8283807311)

H No 1421, Street No 8, Jagbande Colony,

Manjitha Road, Amritsar-143001.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Directorate, Medical & Research Education Punjab, Sector 69, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Directorate, Medical & Research Education Punjab, Sector 69, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.742 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 10-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Dr. Akashdeep (Joint Director, Medical Education), 9815653621

ORDER: (Second Hearing)

1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 03.05.2021.

2. Respondent, Dr. Akashdeep pleaded that with the compliance of the commission's order the sought information has been supplied to the appellant dated 11.06.2021. A copy of which is received by the bench of undersigned vide diary no.13198 dated 1706.2021. Relevant potion of which is reproduced below:-

ਸ੍ਰੀ ਰਤਨਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਢਿੱਲੋਂ, ਵਾਸੀ ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰ: 1421, ਗਲੀ ਨੰ:8, ਜਗਦੰਬੇ ਕਲੋਨੀ, ਨਜਦੀਕ ਸੁੱਖੇ ਦੀ ਹਵੇਲੀ, ਮਜੀਠਾ ਰੋਡ, ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 1, 2 ਅਤੇ 5 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:5389 ਮਿਤੀ 30-032021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ) ਅਤੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 3 ਅਤੇ 4 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ (ਮੁੰਕਮਲ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ) ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:4ਐਮ.ਈ.2.ਪੰ:-2021/9613 ਮਿਤੀ 11-06-2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਜੀ (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ) ਜੀ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਵਿਸੇ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਫਾਇਲ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕਿਰਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- 4. To come up on 25.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 21.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S/o Sh. Karnail Singh, Presently R/o Kadiya Road, Green City, Batala, # 129/A, Near Sahota, Kariana Store, Batala.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Zila Parishad,

Gurdaspur.

Complaint Case No.159 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

Present: None

ORDER: (Second Hearing)

1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 03.05.2021.

- Written Submission made by respondent: A letter dated 18.06.2021 vide diary no.
 13218 is received in the commission vide which contains forwarding letter of the
 information supplied to the appellant dated 15.06.2021 vide reference no. 3928.
- 3. Written Submission made by appellant:- An email dated 21.06.2021 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which the appellant has stated that he is not satisfied from the information so supplied by the respondent authority as it is incomplete and not readable.
- 4. After going through the case file and submission made by both the parties, the commission directs the appellant to point out deficiencies in written to respondent within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- To come up on 25.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 21.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9876269776)

S/o Shri Lal Singh,

R/o Village Kikar Khera, Tehsil Abohar,

Distt Fazilka.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Chairman, Panchayat Samiti,

Block Anandana at Munak, Distt Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.798 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 21-09-2020

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 17-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurmeet Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER: (Second Hearing)

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 04.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh stated that no information has provided by respondent authority, till date.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for second time in succession without any intimation to the commission.
- 4. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o, Chairman, Panchayat Samiti, Block Anandana at Munak, Distt Sangrur, seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a **show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005)** in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 5. NOTE: The PIO Chairman, Panchayat Samiti, Block Anandana at Munak, Distt Sangrur (By Name) has to be present on next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on 25.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645}

Chandigarh Dated: 21.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9876269776)

S/o Shri Lal Singh,

R/o Village Kikar Khera, Tehsil Abohar,

Distt Fazilka.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Versus

Block Ananddana at Munak, Distt Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.799 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 19-09-2020 PIO replied on : 13-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 17-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order :

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurmeet Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER: (Second Hearing)

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 04.05.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh stated that no information has provided by respondent authority, till date.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for second time in succession without any intimation to the commission.
- 4. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission O/o, BDPO, Panchayat Samiti, Block Anandana at Munak, Distt Sangrur, seriously, the PIO(by name) is thus issued a **show cause notice (u/s 20 of the RTI Act 2005)** in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within the stipulated time period from the date of receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 5. NOTE: The PIO Chairman, Panchayat Samiti, Block Anandana at Munak, Distt Sangrur (By Name) has to be present on next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **25.08.2021** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00** am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. **1581884645**}

Chandigarh Dated: 21.06.2021